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ATTORNEYS

September 25, 2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT -
No. 7703 3577 8781

Nebraska Public Service Commission
1200 N Street, Suite 300
Lincoln, NE 68508

Re: Brief in Reply to RIC Post-Hearing Comments

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed are an original and five copies of the Association of Teleservices International,
Inc. s Reply to the Post-Hearing Comments of the Rural Independent Companies. These
comments apply to the Commission s review of whether to change to a  connections 
contribution methodology, as a witness has claimed that reliable data to implement such a
methodology is available from the FCC’s Form 477 reports. The Association offers that, at least
in the case of high capacity facilities, such a claim is contradicted by the record in this
proceeding.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Matthew Ottemann

Enclosures

MTO:pm
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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska Public Service ) Application No. NUSF-100/PI-193
Commission, on its own motion, to consider )

revisions to the universal service fund )

contribution methodology. )

ASSOCIATION OF TELESERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
REPLY TO RIC POST-HEARING COMMENTS

THE ASSOCIATION OF TELESERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC. (ATSI), by its

atto  eys, respectfully submits its reply to the Closing Comments of the Rural Independent

Companies (RIC) in the captioned proceeding, dated September 15, 2017, and respectfully

states:

RIC advocates for change to a  connections  contribution methodology, and, as part of

its supporting argument, claims in relevant part that the necessary “reliable data  to implement

such a methodology is “available from FCC Form 477 Reports”. (RIC Closing Comments at p.

8). However, at least in the case of high capacity facilities, such as PRIs, DS-1/3 and similar IP

facilities utilized by ATSI members, RIC s claim is contradicted by the record in this proceeding.

As Witness Gillan pointed out in his pre-filed testimony, high capacity facilities are not

reported on Form 477 as such, but instead are reported as Voice Grade Equivalents (VCEs). (Gil¬

lan Initial Testimony, p. 10, lines 13-15) (March 24, 2017).1 As evidenced by the specimen con¬

tribution assessments proffered by the Commission s staff and RIC in this proceeding, applying

contribution assessments on a VCE basis on high capacity facilities would mean, as character-

1 Hearing Exhibit 7.



ized by Witness Bohlen, that  business customers with many lines would be bearing an unrea¬

sonable burden . (Bohler Reply Testimony, p. 5, lines 95-97) (April 21, 2017).2

Witness Hollick also underscored this essential fact in her testimony at the hearing, point¬

ing out that in an IP world, the cost per call path for high capacity facilities is so low that apply¬

ing surcharges on that basis could easily result in the situation where the NUSF “surcharge is

equal to the cost of the call path . (Hearing Tr. 44, lines 14-15) (See also id. at 43, line 9 through

47, line 8).

Contrary to RIC s claim, Form 477 does not provide the necessary data to adequately

identify high capacity facilities for purposes of a properly structured “connections” NUSF con¬

tribution methodology. Accordingly, the record in this proceeding demonstrates, at a minimum,

that this important issue remains to be resolved if the Commission wishes to adopt a “connec¬

tions” contribution methodology.

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of September, 2017.

ATTORNEY FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF
TELESERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:
Nicholas K. Niemann (#16626) **
Matthew R. Ottemann (#23441)
McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO
Suite 3700 First National Tower
1601 Dodge St., Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 341-3070 phone; (402) 341-0216 fax
nniemann@mcgrathnorth.com
mottemann@mcgrathnorth. com
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Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 25th day of September, 2017 an original and
five copies of the Reply to the Closing Comments of the Rural Independent Companies for the
Association of Teleservices International, Inc. in Application NUSF-100, PI-193 were sent via
FedEx Overnight delivery No. 7703 3577 8781 to the Nebraska Public Service Commission, and
a copy of the same was e-mailed to the following:

Nebraska Public Service
Shana Knutson shana.knutson@nebraska. gov
Sue Vanicek sue. vanicek@nebraska. gov
Brandy Zierott brandv.zierott@,nebraska. gov
psc.nusf-filings@,nebraska.gov

Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC
Deonne Bruning deonnebruning@,neb.rr.com

Rural Independent Companies ( RIC )
Paul Schudel pschudel@woodsaitken.com
Thomas Moorman tmoorman@woodsaitken.com

Rural Telecommunications Coalition of Nebraska ( RTCN )
Andy Pollock apollock@,remboltlawfirm.com
Troy Kirk tkirk@remboltlawfirm.com

Charter Fiberlink - Nebraska L.L.C.
Kennard Woods kwoods@fh2.com
Michael Moore michael.moore@,charter.com

Russ Westerhold rwesterhold@FraserStrvker. com

Windstream Communications
Jon Bruning i on@bruninglawgroup. com
Kathryn Spohn Katie@bruninglawgroup. com
Steve Meradith stephen.meradith@windstream.com

Qwest Corporation d/b/a Century Link QC
Jill Vinjamuri Gettman igettman@gettmanmills.com
Norm Curtright norm. curtright@centurvlink. com

CTIA - The Wireless Association
Benjamin Aron baron@ctia..org
Matt DeTura mdetura@ctia.org.
Loel Brooks lbrooks@,brookspanlaw.com

Frontier Communications
Scott Bohler scott.bohler@,ftr.com



Level 3 Communications
Pamela Hollick pamela.hollick@level3 .com

Matthew R. Ottemann


